MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 17.

Resolve allowing Treasurer compensation for Clerk hire.

Approved February 17, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the sum of five hundred dollars be allowed to the Treasurer for Clerk hire the past year, and also the same sum annually in full compensation until otherwise ordered.

Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of Henry L. Noyes.

Approved February 20, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of four dollars per month, for one year, commencing on the first day of January eighteen hundred and thirty-six, to Henry L. Noyes of Norway, in consideration of a severe injury received by said Noyes while in the military service of the State.

Chapter 19.

Resolve authorizing the apportionment and distribution of the School Fund.

Approved February 20, 1836.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this State be hereby authorized to apportion and distribute the School Fund arising from the Bank Tax to any City, Town or Plantation, in proportion to the number of scholars between the ages of four and twenty-one years, provided such return be made on, or before the first day of March next; and provided also, that on the said first day of March, there shall still remain any City, Town, or Plantation which shall not have made any return for the year eighteen hundred and thirty-five, then the said Treasurer shall make